

No. 22-03272

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, *et al*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Christopher J. Hajec
Gina M. D'Andrea
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **iii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... **iv**

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* **1**

INTRODUCTION **2**

ARGUMENT **4**

 I. The Permanent Guidance is Both Contrary to Law and Procedurally Invalid.4

 II. Defendants Violate the Take Care Clause by Actively Opposing the Law..... 14

 III. The Take Care Clause Supplies a Cause of Action.22

CONCLUSION **23**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	18
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (1993)	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	9, 24
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	25
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	11
<i>Bartoszewski-Zajac v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Boe v. Wright</i> , 648 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	11
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	25
<i>Dyer v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 889 F.2d 682 (6th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	26
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	20
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	8
<i>Hamama v. Homan</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18, 25
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021)	13
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	20
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	23
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Comm. Crop.</i> , 337 U.S. 682(1949)	26
<i>Louisiana, et al. v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , No. 6:22-CV-00885, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91296 (W.D. La. May 20, 2022).....	22
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	7
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	23
<i>Medinatura, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2020).....	18
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	13
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	11
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).	19

Richbourg Motor Co., 281 U.S. 528 (1930).....15
Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....20
St. Francis Health Care Ctr. v. Shalala, 205 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000)12
Texas v. Biden, 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)25
Texas v. United States, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156642 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2021).....19
Texas v. United States, 524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021)15, 19
Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)12, 18
United States v. Texas, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....18
United States v. Texas, 577 U.S. 1101 (2016).....18
Usama Jamil Hamama v. Adducci, 946 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2020)10, 13
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....17
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 70626
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....13
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b10
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)14
8 U.S.C. §§ 115810
8 U.S.C. §§ 1182(a).....8
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Relief Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-20814

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)23

Public Health Determination and Order Regarding Suspending the Right To Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 87 Fed. Reg. 19, 941 (Apr. 6, 2022)22

S. Rep. No. 104–48 (1995).....14

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....16

Internet

ABC News, “Migrant arrivals at southern border soared to 22-year high in March,” Apr. 16, 2022, available at: <https://abcnews.go.com/US/migrant-arrivals-southern-border-soared-22-year-high/story?id=84126036>)20
